City of Milwaukee
Common Council
- Finance and Personnel Committee

2009 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 6 of 6

AMENDMENTS #103 - #122

October 30 - 31, 2008



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2008 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,386,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
TOTALS 1.396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
b
BUDGET LEVY RATE

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFEECT
/7 e A A e s //////7////7//////////7////}7/}7////////////////
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Restore portions of the Mayor's preferred budget, aiiocate $365,000 for 7,000,000 0.000

summer youth employmant.

. 2. VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS ~ Reduce opbrating axperiditures in varlous city departments by 5%. .77 (31331487) ¢, (31133, 187y (0407
3 VARIOUS DEFARTMENTS - Reduce personnei cost adjustments. . 168,850 168,850  0.006
4. VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase the parsonriel cost adjustment by 2%, LB, T14033). L (B, 714.033):7 ) (0.228)
5 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - increase the personnei cost adjustment by 1 5% (5,035,659) (0.171)
8-, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Restore the Mayors préfarred budgat.: . : i 7.000:000 000.
7 DOA - Eilminate the Homeiand Security position. .(40,834) | (40.834) (0 001}

7287 DOA - Ellminte the Grarnt Campliance Manager posion. T o= 5 R .+ (68,308, (68,308)%
9 DOA -Eliminate the Environmental Sustalnablilty Director posinon

;10 DOA - Eilminats Q&M funding for the Environmantal Sustainabiitty Direcior poshiori; M
11 DOA - Eiiminale O&M funding for the Homeiand Security Diractor position, efiminate position aﬂer

grant fundlng is expended

:/"(40 834)  (0.001)

ninate fundlng for Sie1er Clﬂas lrrternahonai ln the Clty Membersmps SPA.

2 18 'SPA” CCCC <Inérease Econamic | Daveldpherit.Con iy by :

7:*7,'ara only to'be uséd for Project Lead The Way activities :
19 SPA - CCCC - increase Economic Developmant Committee Fund by $30 009, footnote that funds 30,000 30,000 G.001

_..are only to be used for Project Lead The Way activities.

230 COMPTROLLER Ellmmate ohe Administraﬂve-AsglatanUl poslﬂon inthe’ Admlnish‘atfon Dl\dslon.
21 DCD - Technicai correcﬂons to salaries and FTE's.

522, DCD: Eilminate positions tiial are transferred from capitai 1o Q&M fimding 12009, -
- 23 DCD - Restore ona Geographic Information Techniclan Ii position.

224! DCD'% Réstora one Pian Examiner Speciaiist poaltion in the Developmant Center.."
25 DCD - I?rovlde 365,000 for summer youth employmen

126 D Efiinate.one urifundad Office Assktant i position;
27 DCD- Eiiminate the Youth Deve}opment Coog'dlnator positlon

£28-SPA~DCB ~Increase-the Ety:Contribution B SPA by $53,500%
29 CAPITAL - BCD - Eiiminate fundlng for the 809 Bmadwey Remodeilng projact,
30" CAPITAL -DCD - - Reduca Healthy Neighbarhgods' Iniiative‘funding by-$70,000, S
31 ELECTION COMMISSION - Eliminate funding forfacillty rentat.

32" ERS - ‘Eliminate’ the withdrawal | from. the . ERS Pension Reserve' Fiind
33 DEFE RRED COMPENSATION - Reduce Gener

(8550)  (0.001)
(o 1)

Ag_:’.__“_ 5,681,000 FAC AL E 1
8000y - .9,.__.,..(."909

{ 34 'FIRE “Eitminate funding for.6 passenger'vans: e L (129,278)7 (129,
35 FIRE - Eliminate the Firg Pubiic Reiatlons Manager Pposition. .., .\55124)  (55124)  (0.00z
+.36 FIRE - Restore the 5th firefigfiter to those ladder camparies that are  proposed far rediiction. . 22,201,667 772,201,667 . 710076
489 260

37 FIRE - Add a 5th fireﬂgh'!er to each Rapld Intervenﬂon Team, 489,260

_,_FIRE Restore one anglne or Iedder oompany and specual duty for 5 ﬁoaﬂng poslﬁo '
% 5 Mayar's preferred budgst. - ‘ :
39 FIRE - Restore the 5th ﬂreﬁghter to four ia er companies that are proposed for reducﬂon

/40 ; FIRE " Efiminate 4 Battailon Chisf positions, creais 3 Fira Captain-Safety incident Officers. "™~ .75/ 22(83108) 5 (83, 195)
41 FIRE - Maintaln staffing et 2008 budgeted level, ) 4,371,538 4 371 536

142" "CAPITAL - FIRE - ‘Eliminate funding for the Eira Repair Shop. Design and Consfruction project.. .- %, (255,625} .- - (562517 (0,007
43 FIRE & POLICE COMMIS§ION Eliminate 2 lnvesl‘.igatorlAudllor positions. _ (108 696) (108 696} (0. 004)

44" FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - - Eliminate one investigator/Auditor position.” 10T 7(54,348) - (54,3487 1(0,002)
45 FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Eliminate Office Assistant if position. _ ~(26,112) (26,112)  {0.001)
146 " FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION'- Eilminate one. Research and Policy Angiyst positlon. ™ . . T 147,840) T (A7, B40). .°[0.002)
47 GRANT & AID, SPA - MUNI COURT - Eliminate tax iavy funding for Drivers Licensure and {75,000) (75,000) (0.003)

Employment Project SPA, repiace with CDBG reprogramming funds.

“48 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Envlronmental and Dlsease Control Spe‘c'ialist'tobe ‘ 0 0 . 0.000
funded by the Water Enlerprise Fund. B LT Tt - o .



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY  RATE

2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,396.259,516 238,405,955 8.113
TOTALS 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
BUDGET LEVY RATE

@
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT

’//'//,(/////////// i, /////’//////////////////////////////////////////// S,

49 HEALTH, DNS - Transfer ail positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0.000
L Environmental Heaith Divislon1o DNS.
{50 HEALTH - Realiodate remaining belance from the Munk:pai Hearth Sarvices ngram to rostore
7 v ‘vanous Health Department: operations; ., " 1 % R : .
51 HEALTH - Restore one Clinic Assistant and one Environmental end Disease Control Spe i
52 HEALTH - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmentai and Diseasa Confroi Spediailst. -
53 HEALTH - Eiiminate the Health Communications Officer position.
; 54 LiBRARY Provide 5520 000 to ensure all 12 ifbrar branches rema

undlng a- pe'r'rthce Ma:yor's pre erred budget, one ngram Asslstant II position, 1,217,515 1,217,515
and additional hours & 11 _neighborhood libraries .
{602,700)"

558 FIBRARY - Reducs Library Materials - -BooKs. and Othar by 50%,
(49 709),‘

o B0B706Y
(48, 709)

57 LIBRARY - Eliminate the LIbrary Secunty Manager pasition.
158" LIBRARY - ‘Restore flnding. as per the Mayor's préferrad budgef; red circie variolis amployeas.
59 LIBRARY Reduce neighborhaod Ilbrsuy hours by an amount to prevent any closings.
: VS reeze the Mayor's and Common Coli mb

(43,757)  {0.001)
177571 E5(0:004)
(9,244) 0.001)
B585 T T io 002}

(1 14,537)

61 MAYOR _Eilmlnate one Staff Assl tant to Mayor posrhon
-62;. MAYGR - Eiiminata two Staff Assistant 1o_the Mayor positiors..
63 DNS - Reduce equipment fundlng for network hardware by $9,244.
.84 DNS ' Eilminate the Public' iiformation Coordinator. -positlon. i1
65 DNS Eliminate two i
},66 . SPA : DNS Resfore the, Graffiti Abatement SPA by $96,000..-
67 POLICE Eliminate the Safety Director and four Safety Speciahet Senlor posﬁions
*88.POLICE - Ejiminate 10 Police Officer ETE's and- fundiry i
; D asalgnedto monitar. survelllanoe cameras. " duE iy i : PR
69 POLICE, DOA - Eliminate the Safety Director and four Safety Specrallst Senror posmons in Pollce
_transfer crossing guards to the DOA Homeland Security Division.
%70 POLICE - Restore funding for 35 fle's.;
71 POLICE - Restore funding for 56.12 fte's. .
% 72 POLICE - Eilminate 2 Assistant Chief of Pollce positioria.
73 CAPITAL - POLICE - Eliminate funding for the 4715 W. Vliet  St. Renovation project. .
. 74" PORT - Eliminals the Port  Marketing Manager and Trade’ Deveiopment’ Represantaﬂve Sanior
posiﬂons@eate&footnoted ‘Professionat Trade Marketing Serwces'spedatfu:m T
75 PORT - Decrease Other Operating Services by $51,750, Professional Serwces by $50 000 o
L7g" CAPITAL & ‘PORT - Reauthorize Port borrowing’ authortty.: ; EEA
77 DPW ADMIN Elimlnate the Administrative Services Dlrector po tlon
78" DPW ADMIN, SPA - Increase Clty Contnbution to BID.SPA by’ $53, 500 reduce DPW
NN Adminlslraﬂon s meewonal Services aocount by 2 ke, amgunitsd s o :
79 PARKING - increase ovemight parking fines by $1 _ (0.003)
580 PARKING - Increass all parking fines by 10%. 932,160 714932, {50y L {0:032)
81 PARKING - Increase parking meter rates from $1fhrto $1 50/hr o ‘ 500,000 (500 000) 5 (9.01__.7_.)_‘
5 PARKING Eliminate capliai funding for the repalntlng ‘of MacArthup Square structure. - T e “¥(280.000). T = O
83 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Add one mini concrete crew, one crack filling crew, and one srdewalk 533,644 533 644 0.018
grinder crew.
84" DEW INFRASTRUCTURE ZEiltinate. funding for the restoration of 17 miles of bicycle Jane - 7 . o

(343262)  (343262)  {

228 81228 BT
/3415000 3,415,000 116
S (219,214). 757 (249, 294 55(0:007

100,000 (160,000)

(46,000}, . (46,0007 3410002

.85 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - - Eliminate the Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordrnator posmon (44 568) (44, 568) (0 002}
1186 :DPW INFRASTRUCTURE . Restore 10 minutes to street light birn time.. 7. = ©1160,000 %y 160,000 70 0.005 -
87 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eilminate one eisctrical mainten nce crew (17 R94) (17, 894)___ (0. 001)
.88 :DPW. INFRASTRUGTURE - .increiase street light burn ime, . . IR T 64000 T B4,000 . 150.002
89 DPW OPS - Forestry technical amendment to correct position count and fundlng . ...9 0000
90 .DPW OPS, REVENUES - increase 2008 Show & Ice Con{mf Fee by $s annuaily to fund snow & jeg: " .‘1,285.000 e 000
i'control operations in crosswalks. - oo L e T e

91 DPW OPS - Restore positions and fundrng related to lhe acceptance of construcﬂon debns - 90,6680 90,680  0.003
:.92 'DPW OPS - Restore tree pruning and boulevard mowing to 2008 biidgeted jevels. e 478,286 478,288 010.016
93 DPW OPS - Restore 3 custodian positlons. 110,298 110,298 0.004

.94 DPW OPS - Efiminate Law Impact Green Cleaning refated equipment, S © {10,000y ' {10,000) (0.001)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2009 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2009 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET V 1,396,258,516 238,405,955 8.113
@
TOTALS 1,396,259,516 238,405,955 8.113
{0
BUDGET LEVY RATE
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT  EFFECT
//////// A A, ////////////////////////////////////////////// s ///7/////////////////////////////’///4
95 DPW OPS - Reduce various Facliities operating accounts, o (100,000} (100, OOO} (0 003)
96" DPW OPS; SMF - Restore brush’ collection, fund throligh the Sewsr Malntenance Fund, 5l 195860 R 0.5 0,000
97 DPWOPS - Restore brush coliectlon e - ] _ o 97,930 97,930 ) 0 003
- 98 "DPW OPS - Eliminate Snow Pay, Lo L e S A e TR (188.204) G (185 204),2. “(6.006),
98 DPW OPS - Restore one position ofVahIcIe Servioe Technician e 0 0 0000

(92,038) - (92,036) T (G.003)
Trette (3000)  (3,000)  (0.001)

102 DPW OPS & Hmdmetroepmnlngcydeatéyears ] : e A LTI 2199530 7 199,530 1 .0.007,,
103 DPW OPS - Fund the small free pruning cycle at 3 years, large tres pruning cyde a1 B years 1 015,984 1,015,984 0.035

104 . DPW OPS, REVENUES - ‘Creste a Brush Collection Féa, Testore the servics; . RN 7 X ) N AN -
105 DPW OPS, GRANT & AID Fund the weekend box program using CDBG reprogrammlng fi ds

2108 DEW OPS - Eliminate one linfunded; Urban. Forasly Crew Leader position:. P
107 DPW OPS - Create 2 additional Vehicle Service Technicians positions, reduoe fundmg In Vehlde

Repalr Services account like amount.
r108 "DRW OPS ~ Create one ‘Maintenance. Technidan i posttion; furid for only 3 months;’

109 DPW OPS - Provide funding to maintain the 7 day boulevard mowing cycle.

300" DPW .OPS - Eliminate the Fleet Operations Manager position; .
101 DPW OPS - Efiminate funding for Murray & Trettel weath

U000 55 L A,10005

c el e e 108,530 105530 0004

10 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate funding for the ZMB elevatar constrniction projact: LT 4,227,000, (27,000) 7 40,0013
111 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Reduce funding in the Recreation Facilities Clty\mde program by $1 18 500 {121,167) (2,667)  (0.001)

112 CAPITAL DPW OPS = Reduce funding In the Major Capital Equipmerit accoint by $420,000. .70 T (420,450), 7 s (9,450 5O 0071).

113 SPA - Reduce Wages Supplemen{ Fund to reflect approved wages for non-represented and non- (88,000) (BB 000} (0.003)
civilian fire managament employses, _

114 SPA:- Rediice the Workers' Compensation Fund SPA by $1.0 millios GF :
115 SPA - Reduce the Remission of Taxes Fund by $500,000 (500 000)
#116. SPA - Reduce the Reserya for 27th. Payroil by $250,000: SR e TR 0y -, “(250,000), %
117 SPA - Reduce the Milwaukee Arts Board Profects by $100,000. ) .. {100,000y ~ (100,000)

#118-SPA L Eliminate the Alternative Transportation for. City Employess SPA . {130,032): 7.2 (130,032) = 0

119 SPA - Eilmlnate tuition banefits for all managemant employ (160,000} (160 OOO) (0 005)
120" CAPITAL - Eliminate Housing Trust Fund, .-+ 3 1 T LR e 0 (408,000), i 16,0000 % (0:007)
121 CAPITAL - Eliminate the Energy Challenge Fund . _ {511,250} _ (11 250) (0.001)

7122 CAPITAL + ~Create Light Rall Infrastruictura account with $250. miillon of barrowing. ' 280,225,000,



SPONSOR(S) ALD. KOVAC | AMENDMENT (3

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPAGT PER $1,000
DPW - Forestry $+1,015,984 $+1,015,984 $+0.035

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment changes the pruning cycle for small trees to a 3-year pruning cycle and

larger trees to a 6-year cycle.

OVERVIEW
1. Inthe 2009 Proposed Budget there are 11.6 filled Urban Forestry Specialist positions

that are unfunded and result in layoffs and one vacant Urban Forestry Crew Leader
that is unfunded.

2. The reduction in Forestry staff will result in an extension of the pruning cycle from 5
years to 7 years and the spring/early summer mowing cycle from 7 to 10 days.

IMPACT
1. This amendment funds 19 Urban Forestry Specialist positions at $971,542 and one

Urban Forestry Crew Leader position at $44,442, increasing the Salaries and Wages
for the DPW - Forestry by $1,015,984.

The change in O&M FTES will be an increase in 19 FTEs, from 155.1 to 174.1.

The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $416,553.

w N

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section

October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald, Kovac Page Tof1
Item 103 '
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS QPERATIONS DIVISION )
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Return tree pruning to a 3 year cycle for fast growing small trees and 6 year EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
cycle for mature larger trees,
Operating Budget $+1,015,984 $+1,015,984 $+0.035
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED ~ _ CHANGE
SECTION I.A1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.29-16 Urban Forestry Specialist 109 +19 $4,525,614 $+971,542
310.29-17 Urban Forestry Crew Leader 22 - $1,078,611 $+44,442
310.31-11 O&M FTES 155.10 +19.00 - --
310.31-20 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- 53,015,713 $+416,553
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $-416,553

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 B, 7-C

DPW-Ops-Forestry-Pruning to 3yr-6yr Cycle-99.x1s




SPONSOR(S)Ald. Zielinski, Kovac AMENDMENT [(4

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-Operations Division $+97,930 $+0 $+0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restores brush collection including funding for 2 Operations Driver Worker positions, 2
FTEs and associated disposal tonnage fees. A fee of $5 per pick up will be charged.

OVERVIEW

This amendment assumes the adoption of an ordinance creating a $5 per pick up brush
collection charge.

The 2009 Proposed Budget does not provide funding for brush collection.

Under the 2009 Proposed Budget, City residents will be able to dispose of brush at the
City self help centers or have the brush removed by a private tree removal service.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores brush collection by providing funding for 2 Operations Driver
Worker positions ($90,680), 2 FTEs and associated disposal tonnage fees ($7,250).

The $5 per pick up brush collection charge revenue requires revenue recognition by the
Comptroller.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll (286-8679)
LRB - Research & Analysis
Qctober 28, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski, Kovac Pagelofl
Item 104
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Restore brush collection including funding for twa Operations Driver Worker EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
positions, two full time equivalents, and associated disposal tonnage fees. A
fee of 55 wilk be charged per pick up, This requires revenue recognition by
the Comptroller.
Operating Budget $+97,930 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOCUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED " CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.24-20 | Operations Driver Worker (D) 185 +2 $8,297,220 $+90,680
310.25-26 | O&MFTES 290.31 +2.00 - -
310.26-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $6,018,598 $+37,179
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.27-9 Other Operating Services - - $10,445458 $+7,250
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- -- $-121,996,378 $-37,179
SECTION LA.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
400.4-15 DPW -Operations Division- Sanitation -- - $808,000 $+97,930

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DFPW-Ops-Sanitation-Restore brush collection with fee.xls




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bohi

AMENDMENT 05

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT | | AEEEVY TAXPIEARTsE1lgno%ACT
DPW-Operations Division $0.00 $0.00 50,00

Sanitation Section

AMENDMENT INTENT

To allocate $125,000 in CDBG reprogramming funding in 2009 for the Neighborhood
Weekend Clean-Up Box Program.

OVERVIEW

1. Under the Neighborhood Weekend Clean-Up Box Program, program, DPW provides
large roll-off dumpsters (boxes) for weekend neighborhood cleanups.

2. The 2009 Budget provides positions, but does not include funding for the Weekend Box

Program.

3. If CDBG reprogramming funding is made available, DPW intends to continue the
program at its 2008 level. (An amendment to the 2008 Proposed Budget restored partial
funding ($125,000) through the use of CDBG reprogramming funding.)

IMPACT

1. This amendment allocates $125,000 in CDBG reprogramming funding in 2009 for the

Neighborhood Weekend Clean-Up Box Program.

2. If this amendment is adopted, DPW intends to continue the program at its 2008 level,

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OFPERATIONS DIVISION, GRANT AND AID
PROTECTS FUND

Page1of1
Item 105

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Allocate $125,000 in Community Development Block Grant reprogramrning EFFECT EFFECT - {PERSL000 A.V.)
funding in 2009 for the Neighborhood Weekend Clean-Up Box Program
acdministered by the Department of Public Works Operations Division.
Operating Budget §+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIHONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED ! CHANGE | - CHANGED - |- CHANGE
SECTION LH.1, BUDGET FOR GRANT AND AID PROJECTS
500.1-10 Grantor Share (Non-City) - -- $78.370.351 $-125,000
500.1-15 Neighborhood Weekend Clean-Up Box Program (A) -- - - $+125,000

Refl: 2009 BF, 7-C

Change rotals, subtoctals, and relaled amounts accordingly, DPW - Fund weekend box with CDBG repro $125,000.x1s



SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT [(f

i TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW - Forestry $+0 $+0 $+0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTE for one Urban Forestry

Crew Leader,

OVERVIEW
1. In the 2009 Proposed Budget there are 11.6 filled Urban Forestry Specialist positions
that are unfunded and will result in layoffs and one vacant Urban Forestry Crew
Leader that is unfunded.
2. The reduction in Forestry staff will result in an extension of the pruning cycle from 5
years to 7 years and the spring/early summer mowing cycle from 7 to 10 days.

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTE for the Urban
Forestry Crew Leader position.
2. There is no decrease to Wages and Salaries because the position is not funded in

the budget.
3. There would be a decrease in the total number of Urban Forestry Crew Leaders from

2210 21.
4. The change in O&M FTES will be a decrease in one FTE, from 155.1 to 154.1.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section

Qctober 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof 1
Item 106
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority for one unfunded Urban Forestry Crew Leader EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
in the Department of Public Works Operations Division Forestry Section.
Operating Budget 5+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
- CHANGED |- CHANGE |© CHANGED " CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.29-17 22 -1 $1,078,611 -

Urban Forestry Crew Leader

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DPW-Ops-Forestry-Elin position authority for unfimded Urban Forestry Crew Leader. xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT [} 7

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAXRATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION, $+0 $+0 $+0.000
BUILDINGS & FLEET SERVICES

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 2 positions
of Vehicle Service Technician (SR 254) offset by a reduction to the Vehicle Repair
Services operating expenditure account, in the Department of Public Works-Operations
Division-Buildings and Fleet Services, Fleet Services Section.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2 Vehicle Service Technician (SR 254) positions proposed for elimination in
- the 2009 Proposed Budget reflect a reduction from 18 to 16. One is filled and one
is vacant. The incumbent has an opportunity to be promoted to a Field Service
Mechanic position. Reductions of this position could result in adjustments and
reductions in the preventative maintenance programs to meet the available

staffing.

IMPACT
1. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs

for 2 positions of Vehicle Service Technician (SR 254).

2. It also reduces the Vehicle Repair Services operating expenditure account by
$-86,600, from $500,000 to $413,400.

3. This amendment adds $+0 to the 2009 Budget, for a tax rate impact of $+0.000
per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter ‘
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1l
Item 107
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
In the DPW-Operations Division Fleet Services Section, increase Vehicle EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Service Technician position authority from 16 to 18 with accompanying
increases in full ime equivalents and funding. Offset with reduction to
Vehicle Repair Services operating expenditure account.
Operating Budget 5+0 $+0 5+0.000
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
"CHANGED | CHANGE |~ CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW OPERATIONS DIVISION-
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.7-20 Vehicle Service Technician 16 +2 $721,470 $+86,600
310.9-21 O&M FIE'S 98.00 +2.00 -- -
310.10-7 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,891,514 $+35,506
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-23 | Vehicle Repair Services - - $700,000 $-86,600
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $-35,506

Change totals, subtatals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DPW.-Ops-FltSves-iner VST In 16 to 18.xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT [0%

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION, $+11,100 $+11,100 $+0.001
BUILDINGS & FLEET SERVICES

AMENDMENT INTENT

| The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority for 1 position of
Maintenance Technician II, for 3 months funding and the equivalent FTE and salary

amounts in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division-Buildings and Facilities

Development and Management Section.

OVERVIEW
L. The proposed elimination of 1 Maintenance Technician IT (SR 258) represents a

reduction from 6 in 2008 to 5 in 2009. This position is currently filled.

2. This proposed elimination is the result of implementing a reduced cycle of
Preventative Maintenance (PM) based upon the run times of the equipment rather
than calendar day scheduled PM’s. Demand Maintenance (DM) is expected to be
reduced due to major capital improvements that have been made to the Facilities

Systems in the past 5 years.

IMPACT
1. This amendment restores position authority for 1 position of Maintenance

Technician IT (SR 258) for 3 months funding and the equivalent FTE and salary
amounts this position.

2. This amendment adds $+11,100 to the 2009 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
$+0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
QOctober 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-OPERATIONS DIVISION

Pagelof1l
Itein 108

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
In the DPW-Operations Division Facilities Section, increase position authority EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
for the Maintenance Technician II position by one; provide only three inonths’
funding and the equivalent FTE and salary amounts,
Operating Budget $+11,100 $+11,100 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS CR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE ' UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER { AMOUNT ANMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
: : CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED |~ "CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPQSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.18-9 Maintenance Technician I 5 +1 $221,625 $+11,100
310.20-24 | O&MFTE'S 63.77 +0.25 - -
310.21-8 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,323,014 $+4,551
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET ' - - $-121,996,378 $-4,551

Change totals. subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

DPW-Ops-Facilities-Add one Maint Tech II; fand 3 mo.xls .




SPONSOR(S) ALD. WITKOWSKI AMENDMENT | () 9

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW - Forestry $+108,530 $+108,530 $+0.004

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment restores the mowing cycle from 10 to 7 days.

'OVERVIEW
1. In the 2009 Proposed Budget there are 11.6 filled Urban Forestry Specialist positions
that are unfunded and will result in layoffs and one vacant Urban Forestry Crew
Leader that is unfunded.
2. The reduction in Forestry staff will result in an extension of the pruning cycle from 5
years to 7 years and the spring/early summer mowing cycle from 7 to 10 days.
3. Mt would require 2 Urban Forestry Specialists to restore the mowing cycle from 10to 7

days.

IMPACT
1. This amendment funds 2 Urban Forestry Specialist positions, increasing the Salaries
and Wages for the DPW - Forestry by $108,530.
2. The change in O&M FTES will be an increase in 2 FTEs, from 155.1 to 157.1.
3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $44,498.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Witkowski Pagelofl
Item 109
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Provide funding, positions, and full-time equivalents to maintain a 7-day EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
mowing schedule for boulevards, instead of the proposed 10-day schedule.
Operating Budget $+108,530 $+108,530 $+0.004
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
- - CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED "CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPQSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.29-16 | Urban Forestry Specialist 109 +2 $4,525,614 $+108,530
310.31-11 | O&MFIES 155.10 +2.00 - -
310.31-20 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $3,015,713 $+44,498
380.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,996,378 $44,498

Change totals, subtotals, and related amouits accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
DPW.-Ops-Forestry-Restore 7 day Bivd Mowing.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK

AMENDMENT |0

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION,
BUILDINGS & FLEET SERVICES | $-1.227,000 | $-27,000 $-0.001

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECTS

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce funding for the Facilities'Systems Program
capital account by $1,200,000, by eliminating funding for the Zeidler Municipal Bulldlng

— Modernize Elevators-Construction project.

OVERVIEW

1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes $1,500,000 in capital funding to the Facility
Systems Program; $2,400,000 was allocated in the 2008 Budget.

2. The Facility Systems Program is an ongoing program to keep the City’s buildings
in good operating condition. Facility systems include heating, ventilating, air
conditioning (HVAC), plumbing, fire protection, electrical distribution, lighting,
boilers, and computerized facility management. 2009 funding will address:

IMPACT

Zeidler Municipal Bldg. — Modernize Elevators-Construction - $1,200,000
Various Sites — Emergency Mechanical Repairs - $100,000

Various Sites — Security Projects - $150,000
Various Sites — Emergency Electrical Repairs - $50,000

1. This amendment will reduce fimding for the Facilities Systems Program capital
account by $1,200,000, from $1,500,000 to $300,000, by eliminating funding for

following project:

e Zeidler Municipal Bldg. — Modernize Elevators-Construction - $1,200,000

2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2009 Budget by
"~ $-1,227,000, reducing the tax levy by $-27,000, resulting in a tax rate impact of
$-0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation. ,

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB - Research and Analysis Section

October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Page1of 1
Item 110
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Reduce funding for the Facility Systems Program capital account by EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 A.V.}
$1,200,000. This funding was for the Zeidler Municipal Building Modernize
Elevators Construction Project.
Capital Improvements Budget $-1,200,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-27,000 5-27,000 $-0.001
Total $-1,227,000 $-27,000 5-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ' TO BE OF TO BE OF
- CHANGED | - CHANGE “{"  CHANGED | "~ CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1, BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
Facility Systems Program
450.45-10 | New Borrowing - - $1,500,000 $-1,200,000
SECTION L.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share - -- 563,046,745 $-1,200,000
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) - - 552,194,449 $-27,000
SECTION 1.D.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 | Property Tax Levy - - $70,623,810 $-27,000
SECTION iI. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment, - - $16,311,245 $-1,200,000

Change fotals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Reduce Facility Systeins Funding (ZMB elevators).xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT ||/

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAX LEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION,
BUILDINGS & FLEET SERVICES | $-121,167 $-2,667 $-0.001
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECTS
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce capital funding for the Recreation Facilities
Citywide program capital account by $118,500, eliminating the following projects: 4™ &
Mineral — Equipment Upgrade — Design Only ($13,000), Cooper — Tennis Court
Reconstruction ($91,000), and Alcott — Tennis Court Reconstruction — Design Only
(814,500).

OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes an allocation of $300,000 to the Recreation

Facilities Program; $300,000 was allocated in the 2008 Budget.

2. Improvements in this program include maintenance and renovations in
neighborhood recreation facilities, children’s play areas and stand alone recreation
sites. Funds will be released for projects with prior review and approval of the
Common Council. 2009 projects include:

Reiske Park — Reconstruction (ADA) - $42,000

29™ & Meinecke — Reconstruction (ADA) - $49,000

13* & Lapham — Reconstruction (ADA) —Design Only - $13, 000
4™ & Mineral — Equipment Upgrade — Design Only - $13,000
Cooper — Tennis Court Reconstruction — $91,000

Alcott — Tennis Court Reconstruction — Design Only - $14,500
Various Sites — Non Programmed - $25,000

Engineering - $52,500

IMPACT
1. This amendment will reduce capital funding for the Recreation Facilities Citywide
program capital account by $118,500, eliminating the following projects:

¢ 4" & Mineral — Equipment Upgrade — Design Only - $13,000
e Cooper — Tennis Court Reconstruction — $91,000
e Alcott — Tennis Court Reconstruction — Design Only - $14,500

2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2009 Budget by
$-121,167, reducing the tax levy by $-2,667, resulting in a tax rate impact of
$-0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by; Amy E, Hefter
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
Qctober 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 200% PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Page1lof1
Item 111
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce funding for the Recreation Facilities Citywide capital account by EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
$118,500. This funding was for the following projects: 4th & Mineral
Equipment Upgrade Design ($13,000), Cooper Tennis Court Reconstruction
(891,000}, and Alcott Tennis Court Reconstruction Design ($14,500).
Capital Improvements Budget $-118,500 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-2,667 $-2,667 5-0.001
Total 5-121,167 $-2,667 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE "OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE "CHANGED _ CHANGE
SECTION LC.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
Recreation Facilities Citywide
450.45-5 New Borrowing -- -- $300,000 $-118,500
SECTION I.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share -- -- $63,046,745 $-118,500
SECTION LD.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 | Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $52,194,449 $-2,667
SECTION 1.D.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy - - $70,623,810 $-2,667
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHCRIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 9. Parks and public grounds. - -- 53,267,000 $-118,500

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ret: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capitat - Reduce Rec Facility Funding.xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK

AMENDMENT | | <.

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAX LEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION,
BUILDINGS & FLEET SERVICES | $-429,450 $-9,450 $-0.001

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECTS

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce funding for the Major Capital Equipment
account by $420,000, by reducing funding for the purchase of dump trucks with

underbelly plows.

OVERVIEW

1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes $6,360,000 in capital funding for the Major
Capital Equipment program; $6,000,000 was allocated in the 2008 Budget.

2. This program is specified for equipment that exceeds $50,000 and has a life
expectancy of at least 10 years. The program focuses on equipment replacement
including garbage and recycling collection, snow and ice control and pick-up and

dump trucks for use as pool equipment.

3. In 2009 the department was planning on purchasing five 5-yard dump trucks with

underbelly plows at a cost of $700,000.

IMPACT

1. This amendment will reduce funding for the Major Capital Equipment account by
$420,000 by reducing funding for the purchase of dump trucks with underbelly

plows, from $700,000 to $280,000.

2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2009 Budget by
$-429,450, reducing the tax levy by $-9,450, resulting in a tax rate impact of

$-0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB ~ Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelofl
Item 112
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce funding for the Major Capital Equipment capital account by $420,000, EFFECT EFFECT. (PER $1,000 A.V.)
This funding was for the purchase of Dump Trucks with Underbody Plows.
Capital Improvements Budget $-420,000 5+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-9,450 $-9,450 $-0.001
Total $-429,450 5-9,450 5-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
- "CHANGED | CHANGE - CHANGED ‘CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATICNS DIVISION
Major Capital Equipment
450.46-20 | New Borrowing = -- $6,360,000 $-420,000
SECTION 1.C.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share - - $63,046,745 $-420,000
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) -- - $52,194,449 $-9,450
SECTION 1.D.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy -- -- $70,623,810 $-9,450
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment. - - 516,311,245 $-420,000

Change tofals, subtotals, and related amouus accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

Capital - Reduce Major Capital Equipment Funding.xls




OBJECTIVE, OYERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy

Pagelof1
Item 113
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce the wages supplement funding to reflect the wages approved for non- EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
represented and non-civilian Fire management employees.
Operating Budget $-88,000 5-88,000 5-0.003
CHANGE IN 2009
EMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE CF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | © CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
320.6-13 Wages Supplement Fund - - $20,350,000 $-88,000

Change tetals, subtotals, and related aimounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
spa wsf $88,000.x1s



SPONSOR(S): Ald, Bauman Amendment ! } L'L

: Budget Tax Levy Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000
DER SPA - Workers' Compensation  § -1,000,000  $ -1,000,000 $-0.034

ADMENDMENT INTENT — To reduce the Workers’ Compensation Special Purpose
Account by $1,000,000.

OVERVIEW

I. This amendment reduces the Department of Employee Relations Workers’
Compensation Special purpose Account by $1,000,000 or 6.95% from 2009
Proposed Budget of $14.,383,000.

2. The 2009 Proposed Budget of $14,383,000 is up $2,258,000 or 18.38% over
2008’s $12,125,000 Adopted Budget based on projected expenditures in 2008,
increases in State-mandated indemnity payment rates and increases in medial

costs.

3. The Budget Office projects 2008 Workers’ Compensation expenditures will be
$13,625,000 to $14,125,000.

4. The City contracts with CorVel to review workers’ compensation medical bills
for appropriateness of treatment and customary-and-reasonable pricing which
helps contain costs. In addition, the City benefits from discounts on medial
treatments procured by injured workers through CorVel’s medical provider
network. In 2007, such discounts were up nearly $2,000,000, from $2,100,000 in
2006 to $4,055,188 in 2007 due to expansion of CorVel’s network.

5. The City self-funds all workers® compensation claims and is legally obligated to
pay all legitimate claims upon presentation. Of the 822 workers’® compensation
claims processed in 2007, the City contested 211 (25.67%). 154 of these contested
claims (18.74% of processed claims) were denied.

IMPACT

1. The proposed 2009 budget for the Workers’ Compensation SPA will be
$13,383,000 - $242,000 to $742,000 less than the Budget Office’s projection for
. 2008 expenditures of $13,625,000 to $14,125,000.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof1
Item 114
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS '
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Reduce funding for the Worker's Compensation Special Purpose Account by EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
$1,000,000.
Operating Budget £-1,000,000 5-1,000,000 $-0.034
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
| CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED™ ™ CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS
330.1-8 WORKERS' COMPENSATION - - $14,383,000 $-1,000,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
SPA - Reduce WC by SIM.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT ! 15

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPAGT IMPACT PER $1,000
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
SO L ANE U -$500.000 -$500,000 -$0.02

AMENDMENT INTENT

"The intent of this amendment is to reduce 2009 funding for the Remission of Taxes Fund special purpose
account from $1,000,000 to $500,000.

OVERVIEW

L.

The 2009 Proposed Budget provides $1,000,000 for the Remission of Taxes Fund special
purpose account, double the $500,000 provided in the 2008 Budget and several prior budgets.
This special purpose account is administered by the Assessor’s Office.

The Remission of Taxes Fund provides the money needed to refund property taxes and applicable
interest to property owners who have had their tax liability cancelled or reduced as a result of
Board of Review or State Tax Appeals Commission actions. Actual disbursements from the
Fund are made pursuant to Common Counci! resolutions.

Actual expenditures from the Remission of Taxes Fund SPA over the past 5 years were:

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007
.$897,137 $1,066,290 $820,595 $1,055,344 $621,716

Appropriations from the Common Council Contingent Fund are used to make up shortfalls in the
Remission of Taxes Fund SPA.

The Assessor’s Office and DOA-Budget and Management Analysis Division have proposed the
2009 funding increase for the Remission of Taxes Fund SPA for 2 reasons. First, as shown
above, actual expenditures from the SPA exceed the budget appropriation each year. Secondly,
according to the Assessor, the currently-known liability for the Remission of Taxes Fund in 2009
is approximately $1.1 million, including approximately $770,000 in paybacks to taxpayers that
are due by January 31, 2009.

IMPACT

1.

" 1. This amendment reduces 2009 funding for the Rem15310n of Taxes Fund special purpose account
from $1,000,000 to $500,000.

This amendment will reduce the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $500,000, for a tax rate impact of
-$0.02 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by;  Jeff Osterman

LRB - Research & Analysis Section
Qctober 22, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman

Pagelof1l
Item 115
SPECIAL PURPQSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANEQUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Reduce Remission of Taxes Fund SPA by $500,000. EFFECT EFFECT (PER 31,000 A. V.
Operating Budget $-500,000 $-500,000 $-0.017
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED |- CHANGE CHANGED ~_CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEQUS
320.5-20 Remission of Taxes Fund - - $1,000,000 $-500,000

Change totals, subtotals, and refated amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
SPA- Reduce Remission of Taxes.xls



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bohl

AMENDMENT /]G

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Comptroller — Reserve for $-250,000 $-250.000 $0.009

27" Payroll SPA

AMENDMENT INTENT

Decrease funding for the 27" Payroll SPA by $250,000.

OVERVIEW

1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes $1.5 million for the Reserve for 27th Payroll SPA.

2. This account is used for the accrual of extra days' salary costs beyond the annual
standard of 26 pay periods. City employees are paid bi-weekly with the salary and
wages recorded for full pay periods only. A 27th pay period occurs once every 11 years,
most recently in 2005. The accruals are made in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles. Funding this SPA annually avoids a huge tax levy impact every
11 years when funds are required for the 27th pay period. The next year where 27

payrolls occur is 2016.

IMPACT

1. This amendment reduces funding for Reserve for the 27" Payroll SPA by $250,000 to

$1,250,000.

2. Reducing the 2009 Reserve for 27" Payroll SPA funding could have an impact on the tax
levy. Funding not provided for this account would need to be provided by using -
unexpended O & M funds and or a transfer from the Wages Supplement Fund or the
Common Council’s Contingent Fund. The liability exists and has to be accounted for.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll (286-8679)
LRB — Research & Analysis $ection

October 23, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
Item 116
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANEQUS
: BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Decrease funding for the Reserve for 27th Payroll Special Purpose Account EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
by $250,000.
Operating Budget $-250,000 $-250,000 $-0.009
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER [ AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED |  CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
320.5-22 Reserve for 27th Payroll - - $1,500,000 $-250,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

SPA-Reserve for 27th payroll reduction $250,000.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT || 7

o BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
G LANEGUS -$100,000 -$100,000 -$0.003
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce 2009 funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects
special purpose account from $160,000 to $60,000.

OVERVIEW :

L.

"The 2009 Proposed Budget provides $160,000 for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects

special purpose account, 7.4% less than the 2008 Budget and several prior budgets. This
special purpose account is administered by the Department of City Development.

The Milwaukee Arts Board Projects SPA supports the Milwaukee Arts Board’s efforts to
promote the development, support and enjoyment of the arts in Milwaukee, and to
encourage cultural diversity in the artistic life of the city. Funds are used to provide grants
to local arts groups and artists, as well as to pay consultant fees related to operation of this
grant program. This SPA also provides funds for 2 annual awards to individual Milwaukee

artists ($1,500 each).

Actual expenditures from the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects SPA over the past 3 years
Were:

2005 2006 2007
$139,585 $169,225 $179,230

IMPACT

1.

This amendment reduces 2009 funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects special
purpose account from $160,000 to $60,000.

This amendment will reduce the 2009 Budget and tax levy by $100,000, for a tax rate
impact of -$0.003 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman

LRB - Research & Analysis Section
October 24, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OYERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl

Page 1 0f 1
. [tem 117
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANEQLIS .
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Decrease funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects Special Purpose EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Account by 5100,000.
Operating Budget $-100,000 $-100,000 $-0.003
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
"CHANGED' |- CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTICN I.A.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANECUS
320.4-21 Milwaukee Arts Board Projects = - $160,000 $-100,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

SPA-Reduce Arts Board $100,000.xls



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment ! 1 (5

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

DER SPA - Commuter Value Pass $-130,032  $-130,032 $-0.004

ADMENDMENT INTENT — To eliminate the Commuter Value Pass (“CVP”)
Employee Benefits for all employees.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates the Commuter Value Pass (“CVP”) or “bus pass”
employee benefit for all employees except uniformed Fire and Police personnel
who ride Milwaukee County Transit System (“MCTS”) buses for free.

2. The City pays half the monthly cost of MCTS bus passes or $29.50 per month per
participating employee. Participating employees pay the other half.

3. Asof August, 2008, 343 City employees participated in the program. At year-end
2007, there were 340 participants.

IMPACT

1. The 343 participating employees would be directly affected by the adoption of
this amendment.

Prelﬁared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst

October 23, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEYY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Item 118
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANEQUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Alternative Transportation for City Employees EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV}
Special Purpose Account.
Operating Budget $-130,032 $-130,032 $-0.004
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
- CHANGED{ CHANGE CHANGED -- CHANGE
SECTION LA 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANECUS
320.1-5 Alternative Transportation for City Employees - -- $130,032 $-130,032

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

SPA-Eliminate Alt Transp for City Employees SPA.xls



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Zielinski Amendment ] , 7

Budget Tax Levy Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000
DER — SPA - Tuition Reimbursement  $-160,000  $-160,000 $-0.005

ADMENDMENT INTENT - To eliminate Tuttion Reimbursement Benefits for all City

management employees.

OVERVIEW

L.

This amendment eliminates Tultlon Reimbursement Benefits for all Clty
management employees. - : L

The 2009 Proposed Budget increases tuition reimbursements $40,000 or 5.26%
from $760,000 in the 2008 Adopted Budget to $800,000 to be consistent with
actual 2007 expenditures of $869,613. This amendment reduces the 2009
Proposed Budget for tuition reimbursement $160,000 or 21% from 2008 levels.

The Department of Employee Relations reports actual tuition reimbursements
paid to management employees were $157,793 in 2006, $227,478 in 2007 and
$68,026 through September 24, 2008. The percent of actual total tuition
reimbursements paid to management employees was roughly 20.16% in 2006 and
25.51% in 2007.

IMPACT

L.

The City’s roughly 719 management employees as of October 24, 2008 are
potentially affected by this amendment. 404 management employees or 5.26% of
the City’s October 24, 2008 total workforce of 7, 678 received tuition
reimbursements in 2007.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle

LRB - Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 23, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald: Zielinski Page1 of 1
‘ Item 119
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS - MISCELLANEQUS _
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for management tuition benefits in the Tuition EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Reimbursement Special Purpose Account.
Operating Budget $-160,000 $-160,000 $-0.005
CHANGEIN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED |. CHANGE. CHANGED .. CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
320.6-5 Tuition Reimbursement Fund - - $800,000 $-160,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C

SPA - Eliminate Management Tuition Benefits.xls



SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT | 20

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS-
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS ~$409,000 -$9,000 -$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate the $400,000 in funding for the Housing Trust Fund
provided in the 2009 Proposed Budget.

OVERVIEW

1.

The City of Milwaukee Housing Trust Fund, as established and described in ch: 316 of the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances, was created by Common Council File Number 041537,
adopted November 14, 2006. The purpose of the Housing Trust Fund is:

“...to support developers and governmental entities in the acquisition, construction,
rehabilitation and modification of affordable and accessible housing for low-income
households, and to finance support services that assist low-income households in
obtaining and maintaining affordable housing.” (s. 316-1)

Section 316-7 of the Code states that the Housing Trust Fund shall be initially capitalized
for up to $5 million by proceeds from the sale of general obligation bonds, with the
resulting debt service being amortized first by surplus Potawatomi Bingo Casino revenues,
post-closure tax incremental district revenues and excess payments in licu of taxes, and
secondarily by the property tax levy.

The 2007 Budget included $2.5 million in new borrowing authority for the Housing Trust
Fund.

The 2008 Proposed Budget included $400,000 in tax levy funding (special purpose
account) for the Housing Trust Fund. Thus, to date, budgeted appropriations for the
Housing Trust Fund total $2.9 millien.

The 2009 Proposed Budget calls for a continuation of the 2008 level of funding for the
Housing Trust Fund -- $§400,000. However, the 2009 Budget appropriation would be
capital funding (new borrowing), rather than tax-levy SPA funding.

On February 5, 2008, the Common Council adopted File Number 071307, a resolution
approving the allocation of $1,407,000 from the Housing Trust Fund for 5 affordable
housing developments. Also, on September 16, 2008, the Common Council adopted File
Number 080645, a resolution authorizing the expenditure of $10,000 from the Housing
Trust Fund to support a LISC-sponsored study of the affordable housing dehvery system in
Milwaukee, to be performed by the-Public Policy Forum.




7. Of the $2.9 million appropriated for the Housing Trust Fund by the 2007 and 2008 Budgets,
$1,483,000 remains available to fund affordable housing initiatives:

$2,900,000
- 1,407,000

- 10,000

$1,483,000

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates the $400,000 in capital funding for the Housing Trust Fund
included in the 2009 Proposed Budget.

2. The netimpact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2009 Budget by $409,000 --
$400,000 in the Capital Improvements budget plus a related $9,000 reduction in the City
Debt budget. Since only the debt financing is tax-levy-funded, the amendment reduces the
tax levy by $9,000, for a tax rate impact of -$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB ~ Research & Analysis Section
October 22, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUPGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof1
Item 120
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORRQWING AUTHORIZATIONS :
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Housing Trust Fund. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
Capital Improvements Budget $-400,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-9,000 $-9,000 $-0.001
Total $-409,000 $-9,000 3-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
S - CHANGED |~ CHANGE: CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Housing Trust Fund
450.3-12 New Borrowing - - $400,000 $-400,000
SECTION L.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share -- - $63,046,745 $-400,000
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $52,194,449 $-9,000
SECTION L.D.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy - -- $70,623,810 $-9,000
SECTION I1. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
A. Grants and Aids Projects
580.1 Subtotal Grants and Aids Projects (Lines 7 to 10} (3). . - $400,000 $-400,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related ammounts accardingly,

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Eliminate Housing Trust Fund.xs




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL - AMENDMENT 2]

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUNDS '
~SPECIAL PROJECTS OR $-511,250 | $-11,250 $-0.001
PURPOSES
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates capital funding ($500,000) for the Energy Challenge Fund.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2009 Proposed Budget includes $500,000 in capital funding to support the

goal of helpmg city departments reduce energy consumption by 15% from 2008
to 2012, using 2005 city energy consumption as a baseline. Funds are awarded to
departments for capital projects that result in energy efficiencies or that use
renewable energy or alternative fuel sources.

2. Funds are distributed based on projected reductions in energy use and demand
charges and demonstration of project payback within a reasonable time period.
The Environmental Sustainability Director manages the Energy Challenge Fund.
The 2008 Budget appropriated $500,000 in capital funding for this project

3. No departments have been selected for the 2009 funds as the 2009 Budget is not
yet adopted. The Energy Challenge Fund will target buildings that have the
highest energy usage and highest energy costs. The projects will also be evaluated
based on their pay-back period (e.g., a project that pays for itself in 3 years rather
than 7 years might receive greater consideration).

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates capital funding ($500,000) for the Energy Challenge

Fund.

2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2009 Budget by
$-511,250, decreasing the tax levy by $-11,250, resulting in a tax rate impact of
$-0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB-Research and Analysis Section
October 24, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
Item 121
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE BFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Energy Challenge Fund capital account. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Capital Improvements Budget $-300,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-11,250 $-11,250 $-0.001
Total $-511,250 $-11,250 5-0.001
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED |-~ CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Energy Challenge Fund
450.3-16 New Borrowing - - $500,000 $-500,000
SECTION L.C.2. 5S0URCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share - - 563,046,745 $-500,000
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) -- -- $52,194,449 $-11,250
SECTION L.D.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy - -- $70,623,810 $-11,250
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Iimprovements
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment. -- -~ 516,311,245 $-500,000

Cliange totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Eliminate Energy Cliallenge Fund.xls




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DAVIS AMENDMENT | 2 2

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS-
AP TAL IMPROVEMENTS +$250,225,000 |  +$225.000 +$0.008
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to include $250 million in capital funding (new borrowing authority)
for light rail system infrastructure in the 2009 Proposed Budget.

OVERVIEW
. Light rail transit is a form of urban public transportation using rail cars typically propelled by
overhead electric power. Trains usually operate on exclusive right-of-way, but occasionally
run in mixed traffic on city streets. Light rail differs from heavy rail (subway and elevated
trains) in that the latter operate at higher speeds, have higher capacity and cost much more to
build. Light rail also differs from streetcars in that the latter typically stop more frequently,
lack station infrastructure and operate almost exclusively in street traffic.

2. Costs of constructing light rail systems vary widely, largely depending on the amount of
tunneling or elevated structures required. A survey of light rail projects in North America
(lightrail.com) found that the costs of recently-constructed light rail systems ranged from $15
million to over $100 million per mile, with an average cost of about $35 million per mile
(excluding Seattle’s system, which has extensive tunneling, elevated sections and stations
located deep underground).

3. Among the benefits and advantages of light rail cited by its proponents are:

» Generally operates at higher speeds, with fewer stops, than buses, thus becoming a more
attractive transit option than bus service.

¢ Connects workers with jobs.

* Stimulates economic development in the community in general and in close proximity to
stations in particular. :

* Attracts new riders to transit (i.e., individuals who are unwilling to take a bus may find
light rail an attractive alternative to the automobile).

» Fixed infrastructure (rails, stations, overhead power system) indicates a certain level of
predictability about future transit service, thereby giving real estate developers confidence
in investments near light rail.

e No air-pollutant emissions from light rail vehicles.

o Makes it easier for tourists, conventioneers and other out-of-town visitors to get around the
city.

4. Qver the past 3 decades, various public agencies, academic think tanks, business groups,
elected officials and other community leaders have proposed or recommended the creation of
a light rail system in Milwaukee. No concrete proposal is currently on the table, however.




5. In 1989, the federal government allocated $241 million in transportation aid to the Milwaukee
area. A decade later, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, the City and Milwaukee
County reached an agreement to use $91.5 million of these funds for a transit capital project to
improve access for city residents to jobs, schools, health care and other services. Since 2000,
the Milwaukee Connector Study and its Steering Committee, consisting of representatives of
the City, the County, the Wisconsin Center District and the Metropolitan Milwaukee
Association of Commerce, have been exploting various options for using these funds. Most
recently, the Steering Committee studied 2 transit options — bus rapid transit and a 2-line, 13-
mile guided street tram system. The Common Council adopted a resolution expressing
support for the guided street tram option (File 051610, adopted 5/9/06), but it was vetoed by

the Mayor.

6. Mayor Tom Barrett’s “Comprehensive Strategy for Milwaukee” calls for implementation of 2
cross-town bus rapid transit lines and a downtown streetcar loop. County Executive Scott
Walker has proposed 2 bus rapid transit lines only (on different route alignments than the -
Mayor’s proposal). Neither executive has advanced development of a light rail system for

Milwaunkee.

7. The Mayor’s 2009 Proposed Budget provides no funding related to the construction of a light
rail system in Milwaukee. :

8. The $250 million in capital funding for a light rail system provided by this budget amendment
would be used for the capital costs of constructing the system (laying track, installing
overhead power infrastructure, constructing stations, acquiring rolling stock, etc.) and not for
the costs of operating the system upon its completion. It is possible that these funds could be
combined with the $§91.5 million in federal dollars for the Milwaukee Connector project (also
earmarked for capital expenditures), provided that the Milwaukee Connector Steering
Committee recommends development of a light rail system supported by the City or vice
versa. '

IMPACT '
1. This amendment creates a special capital project titled “Light Rail Infrastructure” to be funded

in the 2009 Budget with $250 million in tax-levy-supported general obligation borrowing,

2. The net impact of this amendment is an increase of the 2009 Budget by $250,225,000 --
$250,000,000 in the Capital Improvements budget plus a related $225,000 increase in the City
Debt budget. The impact on the City Debt budget is based on an assumption of $10 million in
first-year borrowing,.

3. Since only the debt financing component of this capital project is tax-levy-funded, the
amendment increases the tax levy by $225,000, for a tax rate impact of +$0.008 per $1,000
assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LLRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 27, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2009 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis Pagelofl
Hem 122
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Create a Special Capital Project titled "Light Rail Infrastructure” with 5250 EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
million in tax levy supported General Cbligation borrowing. Debt budget
impact is based on first year borrowing of $10 million.
Capital Improvements Budget $+250,000,000 $+0 5+0.000
City Debt Budget $+225,000 $+225,000 $+0.008
Total 8+250,225,000 $+225,000 $+0.008
CHANGE IN 2009
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2009
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT ANMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
© SECTION L.C.1, BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Immediately following the line:
450.3-17 "Carryover Borrowing*"
Insert the following lines and correspending amounts;
"Light Rail Infrastructure”
"New Borrowing" -~ - - $+250,000,000
SECTION L.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.50-7 New Authorizations - City Share -- - $63,046,745 $+250,000,000
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) -- -- $52,194,449 $+225,000
SECTION L.D.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-18 Property Tax Levy -- -- $70,623,810 $+225,000
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
A. Grants and Aids Projects
Imimediately following the line:
580.1 “10. Housing public purpose under section 67.12(12)."
Insert the following line and corresponding amount:
"11. Mass Transit - Light Rail infrastructure." -- - -- 5+250,000,000

Change totals, subtotals, aud related amounts accordingly.

Ref; 2009 BF, 7-C
Capital - Create Light Rail Tufrastructure project.xls




